

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JOSE GUADALUPE TIRADO,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S257658

Court of Appeal, Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F076836
Kern County Superior Court, Case No. BF163811A
The Honorable John Oglesby, Judge

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ERIC L. CHRISTOFFERSEN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
DINA PETRUSHENKO
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 271597
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-6048
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Dina.Petrushenko@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented	5
Statement of the Case	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition	6
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Resolve a Conflict in the Courts of Appeal	6
A. An Amendment to Section 12022.53 Gave Trial Courts Discretion to Strike or Dismiss Enhancements	6
B. Courts Have Disagreed on Whether Section 1385 Authorizes a Trial Court to Modify an Enhancement to a “Lesser Included” Enhancement That Is Not Expressly Pled and Proven	7
1. <i>People v. Morrison</i>	7
2. <i>People v. Tirado</i>	8
II. Whether Section 1385 Authorizes a Trial Court to Strike Individual Pled and Proven Facts of an Enhancement for the Purpose of Imposing Sentence on a “Lesser Included” But Uncharged Enhancement is an Important Question of Law That Should be Settled by This Court.....	10
Conclusion.....	12
Certificate of Compliance.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Varnell</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1132	11
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 512	11
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 217	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 655	11
<i>People v. Superior Court (Howard)</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 491	11
<i>People v. Superior Court (Jonsson)</i> (1966) 240 Cal.App.2d 90	11
<i>People v. Superior Court (Prudencio)</i> (1927) 292 Cal. 165	11
<i>People v. Tirado</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 637	6, 8, 9, 10
STATUTES	
Penal Code	
§ 211.....	5
§ 1170, subd. (d)(1).....	8
§ 1385.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1385, subd. (a).....	7
§ 12022.53.....	5, 6, 8, 9
§ 12022.53, subd. (b)	5, 6, 7, 8
§ 12022.53, subd. (c).....	7
§ 12022.53, subd. (d)	<i>passim</i>
§ 12022.53, subd. (h)	6, 7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Statutes of 2010, Chapter 711	
§ 5.....	7
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.500(b)(1).....	6, 9, 10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Senate Bill No. 620 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.).....	5
